Financial Assets Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - -

Financial assets held to maturity 522.227.639 16.558.229

Financial Liabilities

1.004.768.687 181.476.469
Variable Rate Financial Instruments
Financial Assets   64.683.620 -
Financial Liabilities

173.712.806 107.317.853

63

Kontrolmatik Teknoloji Enerji ve Mühendislik Anonim Şirketi
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements As At 31 December 2022
(Amounts Expressed In Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

Note 39 – Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments(Cont’d)

As of December 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, if the interest base point had changed by 100 points, ie interest rates had
increased by 1%, and all other variables had remained constant, net interest expense would amount to TRY 5.915.702 (2021:
net interest expense (TRY 2.722.361) would be higher, and in this case, net profit before tax would decrease by TRY
5.915.702  (2021: TRY 2.722.361 would decrease).

The Group's sensitivity to interest rates is as follows:

  31.12.2022
Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table Profit/Loss

   Increase in Base Point Decrease in Base Points
If the base point change is 100 (1%):

  TRY (1.648.819) 1.648.819
USD (197.349) 197.349
EUR (2.979.242) 2.979.242
Total Effect of Fixed Rate Financial Instruments (4.825.410) 4.825.410
If the base point change is 100 (1%):

  TRY (88.318) 88.318
USD (469.752) 469.752
EUR (532.222) 532.222
Total Effect of Variable Rate Financial Instruments (1.090.292) 1.090.292
TOTAL (5.915.702) 5.915.702

  31.12.2021

Profit/Loss

   Increase in Base Point Decrease in Base Points
If the base point change is 100 (1%):

  TRY (151.277) 151.277
USD (44.174) 44.174
EUR (1.453.731) 1.453.731
Total Effect of Fixed Rate Financial Instruments (1.649.182) 1.649.182
If the base point change is 100 (1%):

  TRY (395.305) 395.305

USD (64.888) 64.888
EUR (612.986) 612.986
Total Effect of Variable Rate Financial Instruments (1.073.179) 1.073.179
TOTAL (2.722.361) 2.722.361

64

Kontrolmatik Teknoloji Enerji ve Mühendislik Anonim Şirketi
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements As At 31 December 2022
(Amounts Expressed In Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

Note 39 – Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments(Cont’d)

Exchange rate risk management:
As of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the carrying values (net) of foreign currency denominated financial assets
and liabilities are as follows:

  31.12.2022 31.12.2021
A. Assets in foreign currency 1.794.394.663 483.074.326
B. Liabilities in foreign currency 746.604.405 436.891.290

[…]

of covering the foreign currency risk of the total foreign currency liability by means of a derivative instrument. Since the
Group does not have forward transactions, there is no hedging ratio of the total foreign currency liabilities.
As of 31.12.2022 and 31.12.2021, if TRY, USD, EURO and other foreign currencies had changed at the same time by 10%
and all other variables had remained constant, the net foreign exchange gain/loss arising from the assets and liabilities in these
currencies before tax period net profit/loss would be 108.509.991 TRY (31.12.2021: 4,618,304 TRY would be higher / lower)
would be higher / lower.

The currency risk sensitivity analysis of the Group's foreign currency position is as follows:

66

Kontrolmatik Teknoloji Enerji ve Mühendislik Anonim Şirketi
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements As At 31 December 2022
(Amounts Expressed In Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

Note 39 – Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments(Cont’d)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31.12.2022

Profit/Loss

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency
If the USD rate changes by 10%:

  1- USD net asset/(liability) 101.653.898 (101.653.898)
2- The portion protected from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 101.653.898 (101.653.898)
If the EUR rate changes by 10%:

  4- EUR net asset/(liability) 2.918.184 (2.918.184)
5- Part protected from EURO risk (-) - -
6- EUR Net Impact (4+5) 2.918.184 (2.918.184)
If other exchange rates change by 10%:

  7- Other foreign currency net assets/(liabilities) 206.944 (206.944)
8- The portion protected from other foreign currency risk (-) - -
9- Net Effect on Other Foreign Currency Assets (7+8) 206.944 (206.944)
Total (3+6+9) 104.779.026 (104.779.026)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31.12.2021

 Profit/Loss
  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency
If the USD rate changes by 10%:

  1- USD net asset/(liability) 15.651.638 (15.651.638)
2- The portion protected from USD risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 15.651.638 (15.651.638)
If the EUR rate changes by 10%:

  4- EUR net asset/(liability) (11.558.378) 11.558.378
5- Part protected from EURO risk (-) - -
6- EUR Net Impact (4+5) (11.558.378) 11.558.378
If other exchange rates change by 10%:

  7- Other foreign currency net assets/(liabilities) 525.044 (525.044)
8- The portion protected from other foreign currency risk(-) - -
9- Net Effect on Other Foreign Currency Assets (7+8) 525.044 (525.044)
Total (3+6+9) 4.618.304 (4.618.304)

67

Kontrolmatik Teknoloji Enerji ve Mühendislik Anonim Şirketi
Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements As At 31 December 2022
(Amounts Expressed In Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise indicated.)

Note 39 – Nature and Level of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments(Cont’d)

(E) Credit and collection risk management

  Receivables

31.12.2022 Trade Receivables Other Receivables

Related
Parties

Other
Parties

Related
Parties

Other
Parties

Deposits in
Banks(*)

Cash and
Other

(A+B+C+D) Maximum Net Credit Risk As Of Balance Sheet